STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 828

EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION AGRICULTURE

The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products and Common Agricultural Policy (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 4th April 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

THE COMMON ORGANISATION OF THE MARKETS IN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS AND COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

PART 1

Introductory

1. Citation and commencement

PART 2

Common Market Organisation Amendments

- 2. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013
- 3. In Article 77— (a) in paragraph 4, at the end...
- 4. In Article 90(3) (a) for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State;...
- 5. In Article 97, in the heading and in paragraphs 1...
- 6. After Article 99, insert— Article 99a Appeals The following may appeal to the First-tier Tribunal (the "FTT")...
- 7. In Article 107—(a) for the heading substitute "Protection of...
- 8. In Article 148— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 9. In Article 149—(a) in paragraph 2—
- 10. Omit Article 150.
- 11. In Article 151—(a) in the first paragraph, for "competent...
- 12. In Article 152—(a) in paragraph 1, for "Member States"...
- 13. In Article 153, in paragraph 1, in point (b), for...

- 14. In Article 154— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 15. In Article 155— (a) for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary...
- 16. In Article 156— (a) in paragraph 1, in the first...
- 17. In Article 157— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 18. In Article 158— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 19. In Article 159, for "Member States" substitute "the Secretary of...
- 20. In Article 161—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 21. Omit Article 162.
- 22. In Article 163—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 23. Omit Articles 164 and 165.
- 24. In Article 168—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 25. In Article 176— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Union" substitute...
- 26. In Article 188—(a) in paragraph 1, for "Commission" substitute...
- 27. In Article 190(2), at the end insert the following subparagraph—...
- 28. In Annex 2, in Part 2, in Section A, in...
- 29. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 510/2014
- 30. In Article 6— (a) in paragraph 1, after "circulation" insert...
- 31. In Article 22(2), for "accordance with Article 29 TFEU", in...
- 32. Article 23(1), for "authorities of the Member States" substitute "authority"....
- 33. In Article 25— (a) for the words from "concluded" to...
- 34. In Article 28(2)— (a) for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary...
- 35. In Article 30(1), for "authorities of the Member State concerned"...
- 36. Omit Articles 37 and 38.
- 37. In Article 40(1), for "legal acts adopted" substitute "regulations made"....
- 38. Omit Article 46 and the sentence which follows it.
- 39. Amendment of Regulation (EC) No 566/2008
- 40. For Article 2, substitute— Article 2 Definitions For the purposes of this Regulation, the following definitions shall...
- 41. In Article 7— (a) in paragraph 3—
- 42. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 543/2011
- 43. After Article 1(2) insert— In this Regulation, 'third country' means any country or territory...
- 44. In Article 14—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 45. In Article 15— (a) in the heading for "Union" substitute...
- 46. In Article 16 for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State".
- 47. In Article 18— (a) omit paragraph 1;
- 48. Before Article 149 insert— ArticleA149 Regulations Regulations made by the Secretary of State under this Regulation...
- 49. Amendment of Regulation (EC) No 1295/2008
- 50. In Article 1(1)—(1) for "Community" substitute "United Kingdom";
- 51. For Article 1(2) substitute— The proof referred to in Article 1(1) of this Regulation...
- 52. In Article 3— (a) for "Annex I shall be revised"...
- 53. After Article 4(1) insert—By way of derogation from paragraph 1, until 29 March...
- 54. In Article 6— (a) after paragraph 1 insert— By way of derogation from paragraph 1, until 29 March...
- 55. After Article 6 insert— Article 6a Where, before its entry into free circulation, a consignment covered...
- 56. After Article 10 insert— Article10A Regulations Regulations made by the Secretary of State under this Regulation...

PART 3

Financing, management and monitoring amendments

- 57. Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013
- 58. In Article 90(4)— (a) For "Commission shall adopt implementing acts"...

PART 4

Consequential amendments

- 59. The Tribunal Procedure (First-tier Tribunal) (General Regulatory Chamber) Rules 2009
- 60. In rule 1(3), after the definition of "party" insert— "PDO...
- 61. In rule 22(6), after sub-paragraph (i), insert—Signature
 Explanatory Note